Based on Redhook�s preliminary review of Widmer�s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Widmer�s
financial statements, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Widmer to
conform its accounting policies to those of Redhook are not expected to be significant. Upon consummation of the
merger, further review of Widmer�s accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to
Widmer�s policies and classifications to conform to such policies and classifications of Redhook.

These unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and notes thereto of Redhook and Widmer and other financial information pertaining to Redhook,
Widmer, and Craft Brands including �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� and �Risk Factors.�

133

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2007

Pro Forma Adjustments & Eliminations Proforma
Redhook Widmer (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) Combined

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 5,526,843 $ 1,421,455 $ � $ � $ 78,675 $ � $   � $ � $ 7,026,973
Accounts receivable,
net of allowance
for doubtful accounts 3,892,737 9,681,497 � � (1,405,431) � � (13,699) 12,155,104
Trade receivable
from Craft Brands 670,469 � � � (670,469) � � � �
Inventories, net 2,927,518 2,693,882 � � � � � � 5,621,400
Income taxes
receivable � 854,613 � � � � � 13,699 868,312
Deferred income tax
asset, net 944,361 � � � � � � � 944,361
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 1,043,034 314,987 � (153,711) � � � � 1,204,310

Total current assets 15,004,962 14,966,434 � (153,711) (1,997,225) � � � 27,820,460
Fixed assets, net 55,862,297 44,659,329 � � � 924,419 � � 101,446,045
Equity investments 415,592 4,172,779 � � (415,592) � � � 4,172,779
Intangibles and other
assets, net 107,489 995,182 � � � 1,500,000 � � 2,602,671
Goodwill � � � 28,692,546 � (2,424,419) � 909,157 27,177,284

Total assets $ 71,390,340 $ 64,793,724 $ � $ 28,538,835 $ (2,412,817) $ � $ � $ 909,157 $ 163,219,239

LIABILITIES AND COMMON STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses $ � $ 11,296,074 $ (11,296,074) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Accounts payable 3,148,613 � 8,729,253 � (1,622,336) � � � 10,255,530
Trade payable to
Craft Brands 416,116 � � � (416,116) � � � �
Accrued salaries,
wages and payroll
taxes 1,524,240 � 1,481,718 � � � � � 3,005,958
Refundable deposits 3,500,200 2,085,746 � � (3,490) � � � 5,582,456
Other accrued
expenses 686,261 � 1,085,103 � 44,819 � � � 1,816,183

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 273

Current portion of
long-term debt and
capital lease
obligations 15,498 1,075,620 � � � � � � 1,091,118

Total current
liabilities 9,290,928 14,457,440 � � (1,997,123) � � � 21,751,245

Long-term debt and
capital lease
obligations,
net of current portion 31,118 21,319,694 � � � � � � 21,350,812

Deferred income tax
liability, net 1,762,428 4,301,331 � � � � � 909,157 6,972,916

Other liabilities 226,123 160,862 � � � � � � 386,985

Minority interest � 415,694 � � (415,694) � � � �

Preferred stock � 150,000 � (150,000) � � � � �

Common
stockholders� equity:
Common stock 41,771 15,463,367 � (15,421,559) � � � � 83,579
Additional paid-in
capital 69,303,848 � � 52,635,731 � � � � 121,939,579
Retained earnings
(deficit) (9,265,876) 8,525,336 � (8,525,336) � � � � (9,265,876)

Total common
stockholders� equity 60,079,743 23,988,703 � 28,688,835 � � � � 112,757,281

Total liabilities and
common
stockholders� equity $ 71,390,340 $ 64,793,724 $ � $ 28,538,835 $ (2,412,817) $ � $ � $ 909,157 $ 163,219,239

134

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Pro Forma Adjustments & Eliminations Proforma
Redhook Widmer (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) Combined

Sales $ 46,543,501 $ 77,734,152 $   � $   � $ (15,380,431) $ � $ (142,970) $ � $ 108,754,252
Less excise taxes 5,073,564 2,507,353 � � � � 660,000 � 8,240,917

Net sales 41,469,937 75,226,799 � � (15,380,431) � (802,970) � 100,513,335
Cost of sales 36,785,214 51,868,498 � � (15,396,215) 57,830 � � 73,315,327

Gross profit 4,684,723 23,358,301 � � 15,784 (57,830) (802,970) � 27,198,008
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 8,841,079 19,739,459 � � � � � � 28,580,538
Gain (loss) on
sale of equipment � (327) � � � � � � (327)

Operating
income (loss) (4,156,356) 3,618,515 � � 15,784 (57,830) (802,970) � (1,382,857)
Interest expense 302,429 707,331 � � � � � � 1,009,760
Other income
(expense), net 517,577 (83,867) � � (15,784) � � � 417,926
Income from
equity method
investments 2,825,928 382,366 � � (2,825,927) � � � 382,367

Income (loss)
before income
taxes (1,115,280) 3,209,683 � � (2,825,927) (57,830) (802,970) � (1,592,324)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (175,794) 382,845 � � � � � (322,800) (115,749)

Income before
minority interest (939,486) 2,826,838 � � (2,825,927) (57,830) (802,970) 322,800 (1,476,575)
Minority interest � (2,825,927) � � 2,825,927 � � � �

Net income (loss) $ (939,486) $ 911 $ � $ � $ � $ (57,830) $ (802,970) $ 322,800 $ (1,476,575)

Basic earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.11) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

Diluted earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.11) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 275

135

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

On November 13, 2007, Redhook entered into the merger agreement with Widmer, pursuant to which Widmer will

[…]

The Company has reviewed this presentation under the guidelines of Emerging Issues Task Force (�EITF�) 99-19,
Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent, and determined that a net presentation of the fees
received is appropriate. Accordingly, sales and cost of sales have each been reduced by $10,430,000 and $9,997,000,
respectively in 2006 and 2005.

An error in the classification of customer payments received by the Company for estimated freight costs resulted in a
$391,000 increase in 2006 sales and cost of sales. The Company had previously recorded these payments as an offset
to actual freight costs incurred. Errors in the classification of royalty income earned by the Company under a licensing
agreement and royalty costs paid under a separate licensing agreement resulted in an increase to 2006 and 2005 sales
of $447,000 and $373,000, respectively, and increased 2006 and 2005 cost of sales by $358,000 and $284,000,
respectively. These royalty transactions had been presented on a net basis and as a component of other income in prior
years. These restatements had no impact on the Company�s reported net operating results.

A summary of the errors follows:

2006
As

Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Sales $ 73,190,734 $ (9,592,090) $ 63,598,644
Cost of Sales 48,367,622 (9,681,411) 38,686,211
Other Income (expense) $ 227,271 $ (89,321) $ 137,950

2005
As

Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 321

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Sales $ 64,641,175 $ (9,624,127) $ 55,017,048
Cost of Sales 39,506,606 (9,713,384) 29,793,222
Other Income (expense) $ (356,523) $ (89,057) $ (445,580)

NOTE 3 � EQUITY INVESTMENTS

The Company is a 42% equity owner of Fulton Street Brewery, LLC (�FSB�). In accordance with APB Opinion No. 18,
The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock (APB No. 18), the Company accounts for this
investment using the equity method. The Company�s investment in FSB was $3,837,265 and $3,579,075 at
December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The Company�s portion of equity reported on FSB�s financial statement
was $1,835,536 and $1,576,464 at December 31, 2007 and 2006,

F-12

Edgar Filing: REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 322